
6/13/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

-$  

156,128.00$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

560,818.00$  

560,818.00$  

Yes

Yes 156,128.00$  

-$  

18027.1801

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Solar Arrays

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5801.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0384
Legistar File ID

7/2/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends approval of change order with Ozarks Electric Cooperative in the amount of $156,128.00 for 
additional electrical make ready infrastructure costs associated with the 10 MW of Solar Power Generation and 24 
MWh of Storage at the two Fayetteville Wastewater Treatment Facilities, and approval of a budget adjustment.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

Comments:

2018-00000877Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number: 1

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 6115

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: 2018-00000051



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JULY 2, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 
CC:  Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
  
FROM: Peter Nierengarten, Sustainability Director 
 
DATE: June 10, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Change Order for Solar Power and Storage  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of change order with Ozarks Electric Cooperative in the amount of 
$156,128.00 for additional electrical make ready infrastructure costs associated with the 10 MW 
of Solar Power Generation and 24 MWh of Storage at the two Fayetteville Wastewater 
Treatment Facilities, and approval of a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On November 20, 2018, per Ordinance 6115, City Council approved a Trilaterial Agreement 
with Ozarks Electric and Today’s Power, Inc. that provides for the development, construction 
and operation of 10 MW of Solar Power Generation and associated 24 MWh of energy storage 
at the two Fayetteville Wastewater Treatment Facilities. The project consists of 5 MW of ground 
mounted solar photovoltaic panels and 12 MWh of battery storage at each facility.  Necessary 
site electric improvements to connect to the solar arrays at the two Wastewater Treatment 
Facilities were estimated to cost $560,818.38 as part of the original design.   
 
During the review of the project by the Arkansas Public Service Commission, the agency 
required a design change to the onsite electrical infrastructure to isolate the back-up generators 
from the solar array and battery storage at the Noland Wastewater Treatment Plant.  This 
change required an additional circuit (consisting of wires, poles, cross-arms, insulators, guy 
wires and other infrastructure) to be added to the make ready improvements at the Noland 
Plant. The added cost for this additional infrastructure is $156,128.00, bringing the total make 
ready cost for the entire project to $716,946.38.  The original return-on-investment (ROI) for the 
project was 3.1 years and with the added cost the ROI is 3.9 years.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
A budget adjustment will be necessary to move funds in the amount of $156,128.00 from the 
Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation account to the Solar Arrays account within the Water and Sewer 
fund to cover the cost of the change order. 
 
Attachments: 
Change Order Agreement 
Ordinance 6115 
Budget Adjustment 














	Ozarks CO1 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	CC Memo - WWTP Solar - Change Order No. 1
	Facilities Upgrade Change Order Agreement
	ORDINANCE 6115 p1-3

